

No. 06-1004

FILED

FEB 21 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMBROSE MOSES, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STERLING COMMERCE (AMERICA), INC., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHAD A. READLER  
*(Counsel of Record)*

MATTHEW W. LAMPE

E. MICHAEL ROSSMAN

JONES DAY

*Mailing Address:*

P.O. Box 165017

Columbus, Ohio 43216

*Street Address:*

325 John H. McConnell

Blvd., Suite 600

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 469-3939

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
I. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	2
II. MOSES' APPEALS AND SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. MOSES HAS NOT PRESENTED A COMPELLING ISSUE FOR REVIEW .....	6
II. MOSES' PETITION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Bell &amp; Beckwith v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Collins v. Foreman</i> , 729 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	6
<i>D.L. Auld Co. v. Chroma Graphics Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Fields v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 743 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n. v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206, 211 (1952).....	9, 10
<i>Gairola v. Va. Dep't of Gen. Servs.</i> , 753 F.2d 1281 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	6-7
<i>Goldstein v. Kelleher</i> , 728 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb, Inc. v. Clark Oil &amp; Ref. Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6, 8
<i>Puryear v. Ede's Ltd.</i> , 731 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	7
<i>Sinclair v. Wainwright</i> , 814 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dobey</i> , 751 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Vitols v. Citizens Banking Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 168 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Wharton-Thomas v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1983).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**Constitution, Statutes & Rules**

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 10 .....	6
SUP. CT. R. 13 .....	9, 10
